

**No. S260598**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,**  
Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**VINCE E. LEWIS,**  
Defendant and Appellant.

---

**Application for Leave to File *Amici* Brief and Proposed Brief of *Amici Curiae* ACLU of Northern California, ACLU of Southern California and ACLU of San Diego and Imperial Counties in Support of Vince E. Lewis**

---

From a Decision of the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Division 1

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
Sean Riordan (SBN 255752)  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Phone: (415) 621-2493  
Email: sriordan@aclunc.org

ACLU FOUNDATION OF SAN  
DIEGO & IMPERIAL  
COUNTIES, INC.  
David Loy (SBN 229235)  
2750 5th Avenue #300  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Phone: (619) 232-2121  
Email: davidloy@aclusandiego.org

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.  
Summer Lacey (SBN 308614)  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Phone: (213) 977-9500  
Email: slacey@clusocal.org

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

## APPLICATION

Pursuant to Rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, the American Civil Liberties Union (“ACLU”) of Northern California, ACLU of Southern California, and ACLU of San Diego and Imperial Counties (collectively “*Amici*”) respectfully apply for permission to file the *Amici Curiae* brief contained herein.<sup>1</sup>

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**APPLICATION** ..... 2

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 9

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE** ..... 9

**ARGUMENT**..... 13

I. Appointed Counsel Has Historically Played a Critical Role in Assisting Indigent Defendants Like Mr. Lewis Fully and Fairly Access Complex Proceedings ..... 13

II. Post-Conviction Proceedings Where There is No Constitutional Right to Appointed Counsel Are Materially Distinguishable ..... 15

III. The Filing of a Facially Sufficient Petition Under Penal Code § 1170.95(c) Invokes a Critical Stage of the Criminal Process Requiring Appointment of Counsel ..... 17

A. Critical Stages are those Where Counsel is Necessary to Preserve a Defendant’s Substantial Rights ..... 18

B. Section 1170.95’s Procedure for Determining Whether a Petitioner Has Established a Prima Facie Case Is a Critical Stage of Trial Court Proceedings..... 20

IV. Due Process Independently Requires Appointment of Counsel After the Filing of a Facially Sufficient § 1170.95 Petition..... 25

**CONCLUSION** ..... 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell v. Cone</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 685 .....	18
<i>Coleman v. Alabama</i> (1970) 399 U.S. 1 .....	19
<i>Ex parte James</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 302.....	14
<i>Gardner v. Appellate Division</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 998 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gideon v. Wainright</i> 372 U.S. (1963) .....	14, 27
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> (1956) 351 U.S. 12 .....	15
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 605 .....	27
<i>Hamilton v. State of Ala.</i> (1961) 368 U.S. 52 .....	18, 26
<i>In re Clark</i> (1993) 5 Cal. 4th 750 .....	15, 16
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> (2012) 566 U.S. 156 .....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 319 .....	26, 28
<i>Mempa v. Rhay</i> (1967) 389 U.S. 128 .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Moore v. State of Michigan</i> (1957) 355 U.S. 155 .....	27

<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 551 .....	16
<i>People v. Anthony</i> (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 1102 .....	20
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 461 .....	28
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155 .....	21
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (2020) 54 Cal.App.5th 106 .....	9, 12, 17
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 814.....	9
<i>People v. Drayton</i> (2020) 47 Cal.App.5th 965 .....	12, 21
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (2020) 48 Cal.App.5th 666 .....	12
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2020) 43 Cal.App.5th 1128 .....	12, 13
<i>People v. Ortiz</i> (1990) 51 Cal. 3d 975.....	15
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622 .....	21
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1055 .....	20
<i>People v. Rodriguez</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 253 .....	24, 25
<i>People v. Shipman</i> (1965) 62 Cal. 2d 226.....	15, 16
<i>People v. Tarkington</i> (2020) 49 Cal.App.5th 892 .....	21

<i>People v. Torres</i> (2020) 46 Cal.App.5th 1168 .....	12
<i>People v. Verdugo</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 320 .....	11
<i>Powell v. State of Ala.</i> (1932) 287 U.S. 45 .....	14
<i>Townsend v. Burke</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 736 .....	26
<i>United States v. Benford</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 574 F.3d 1228 .....	19
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> 466 U.S. 648 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wade</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 218 .....	18
<i>Van v. Jones</i> (6th Cir. 2007) 475 F.3d 292 .....	18
<i>Weinberg v. Whatcom County</i> (9th Cir. 2001) 241 F.3d 746 .....	29
<i>White v. State of Md.</i> (1963) 373 U.S. 59 .....	18

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const., Art. I, § 15.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	<i>passim</i>

**STATUTES**

Penal Code § 1170.95 ..... *passim*

**RULES**

California Rule of Court 8.204 ..... 31
